
READ MANUAL CAREFULLY FOR PROPER USE AND OPERATION

This product earned the ENERGY STAR by meeting strict energy efficiency guidelines set by the US EPA. 
US EPA does not endorse any manufacturer claims of healthier indoor air from the use of this product.

AIR PURIFICATION SYSTEM
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Congratulations on the purchase of an Aerus Lux Guardian Angel Air Purification System!  

The Guardian Angel is a portable, True HEPA air purifier with 5 stages of filtration that remove 99.97% of contaminants 
from the air, as small as 0.3 micron. Perfect for areas where you spend most of your time, the Guardian Angel protects 
you from the harmful effects of indoor air pollution. 

With proper care and maintenance your Guardian Angel will provide years of reliable service and improve the quality of 
the air you breathe.

 

Dimensions:
• 18.7” x 10”

Weight:
• 9.2 lb.

Airflow (C.F.M.):
• 43 - 120 CFM

Service Area:
• On High Speed: 108 sq. ft. at 8.5 ACH
  (Air Changes per Hour), 375 sq. ft. at 2.5 ACH,
   or up to 1,000 sq. ft. at 1.0 ACH

Power Consumption:
• Low – 16 watts 
• High – 28 watts

HEPA Service Area:
•  25.3 sq. ft.    

Classification:
• Portable HEPA (High Efficiency Particulate Air)      
  100% Sealed  Air Cleaning Device

Motor/Fan:
• Designed for continuous operation
• ETL approved

Control:
• 3-position, 2-speed knob

GENERAL INFORMATION

Write the model number and serial number here, and retain it for future reference.

Model No. ______________________________________________________________________________________

Serial No.  ______________________________________________________________________________________

Date of Purchase ________________________________________________________________________________

Aerus Distributor ________________________________________________________________________________

Distributor’s O�ce Phone No. _____________________________________________________________________

Distributor’s O�ce Address _______________________________________________________________________

FILL IN AND SAVE

Aerus reserves the right to change or modify any 
specification without notice.

SPECIFICATIONS
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INTRUCTIONS

WARNING: When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be taken.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS AIR PURIFICATION SYSTEM

To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or injury:

• Use only as described in this manual 

• Do not attempt to repair or adjust any of the electrical or mechanical functions of the Guardian Angel; contact Aerus 
Customer Service for service information

• Do not use filters other than authorized Guardian Angel filters

• Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces

• Do not look directly at the UV light inside unit when operating; eye damage may occur

• Do not allow to be used as a toy; close attention is necessary when operated by or near children

• Do not use with damaged cord or plug; if appliance is not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left 
outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a service center

• Do not pull or carry by the cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on the cord, or pull the cord around sharp edges or 
corners; keep cord away from heated surfaces

• Do not unplug by pulling on the cord; to unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord

• Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands

• Do not allow foreign objects to enter the ventilation or exhaust openings

• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts

• Turn off all controls before unplugging

• To avoid electric shock and fire hazards, plug directly into an appropriate electrical outlet (see voltage on unit) using 
cable provided (beneath unit)

• To reduce the risk of electrical shock, this appliance has a grounded plug (with a third prong); this plug will fit in a 
grounded outlet only one way; if it does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet; do not 
change the plug in any way; do not use adapters

• The appliance should not be used near the presence of oxygen tanks or other flammable gasses

•  Place the unit in a location away from the wall that allows air to move freely into, around and out of the unit

This product complies with the maximum allowable concentration of ozone of 0.050 parts per million by volume 
(ppmv) in a 24-hour period. The Health Canada Guideline 2010 recommends that the maximum exposure limit, based 
on an averaging time of 8 hours, is 0.020 ppmv or less when tested in a sealed, controlled room approximately 30 m3.

Save These Instructions
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PRODUCT FEATURES

AERUS GUARDIAN ANGEL: FIVE-STAGE FILTRATION 

Stage 1: Washable Prefilter (Service No. 49386)

The  prefilter prolongs the life of the HEPA filter by removing large particulates before they can reach the HEPA filter. 

Clean the prefilter when it becomes visibly covered with dust. See page 6 for cleaning instructions. Replace the prefilter 

if it no longer fits snugly around the HEPA filter, or if it gets damaged.

Stage 2: HEPA Filter (Service No. 49385)

HEPA —High Efficiency Particulate Air filter is 99.97% efficient at removing particles as small as 0.3 microns in size from 

the air. See replacement instructions on page 6.

Stage 3: Carbon Layer with TiO2 Coating

The filter cartridge contains a carbon layer to remove household chemicals that may off-gas from household cleaners, 

paints, solvents, carpets, furniture and other materials containing chemical substances. The titanium dioxide (TiO2) 

coating reacts with the UV light to create photocatalytic oxidation.

Stage 4: UV LED Light 

A photocatalytic oxidation reaction occurs when the UV light strikes the titanium dioxide (TiO2) coating on the inside of 

the filter cartridge to eliminate harmful contaminants in the environment.

Stage 5: Negative Ionization 

Lastly, negative ionization occurs which charges particles, so they will clump together, making them easier to remove 

from the air.

HEPA Filter

Washable Prefilter

Carbon Layer

TiO2 Coating

UV  LED Lights
Negative Ionizer
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CLEANING THE LUX GUARDIAN ANGEL: 

1.  Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the unit. 

2.  You can also use a non-abrasive cleaner. 

CLEANING THE LUX GUARDIAN ANGEL PREFILTER: 

1.  Clean the prefilter when it becomes visibly covered with dust. 

2.  Wash it in your washing machine gentle cycle or hand-wash it with warm water and detergent. 

3.  Let it air dry thoroughly before replacing it.

4.  Replace the prefilter if it no longer fits snugly around the HEPA filter, or if it gets damaged.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS:

1.  Plug the cord into a grounded wall outlet and turn the unit on by twisting the easy to use knob one click to the right 
for low speed, or two clicks for high speed.

2. The blue operating light will glow, indicating the unit is working.

3. Use on high speed for fast, initial cleaning of the air, or for very polluted air.

4. After initial cleaning, adjust to the speed most comfortable for you and your environment.

NOTE:    The first time you use your Guardian Angel, let the unit run on the high-speed setting for several hours  
                before using in a room. This gives the unit time to stir up and filter out excess dust. It is also a good idea to  
                vacuum and dust the room before using the unit for the first time. After the initial cleaning period, let the unit  
                run continuously. Use the high-speed setting for maximum performance.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

RECOMMENDED PLACEMENT

•     Place in a location that allows air to circulate 
freely in, out, and around the unit; the minimum 
acceptable distance from another object is 4 
inches or 10 centimeters

•    Set the unit on a dresser, desk or other piece of  
     sturdy furniture.

Handle

2-Speed 
Control Knob

Blue 
Operating Light

HEPA Filter 
Cartridge with 

Prefilter

WARNING: Do not place the unit:
•   Directly on or against soft furnishings, such as bedding or curtains
•   Near sources of heat, such as radiators, fireplaces or ovens
•   Near wet areas, such as bathrooms or laundry rooms, where it may come in contact with water
•   Outdoors

WARNING: Do not sit on the unit or place anything heavy on top of it. 

WARNING: Do not let water get into the filters of the motor/fan housing.

WARNING: Unplug the unit from the electric outlet before using a damp cloth to clean the unit.
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E

Prefilter Replacement (Service No. 49386)

1.  Turn the unit off and unplug it. 

2.  Unscrew the handle on the top of the unit to the left (counterclockwise) several turns until it can be lifted off. (A)

3.  Lift off the top and lift off the HEPA filter cartridge. (B)

4.  Remove the used prefilter. Follow washing instructions on page 4, or if necessary, carefully discard it in a plastic bag.

5.  Pull the cleaned prefilter or the new prefilter over the filter cartridge so it fits snugly and covers the metal screen. (C)

6.  Place the HEPA filter cartridge back on the unit and place the top back on the filter.  Replace the handle and turn  

     clockwise to tighten. Do not over-tighten the handle. (D) 

7.  Plug the unit in and turn it on.

HEPA Filter Cartridge Replacement (Service No. 49385)

1.  Turn the unit off and unplug it.

2.  Unscrew the handle on the top of the unit to the left (counterclockwise) several turns until it can be lifted off. (A)

3.  Lift off the top and lift off the filter cartridge.  Remove the prefilter and metal screen. Discard the filter cartridge. (B)

4.  Replace with a new HEPA Filter Cartridge. Place the metal screen on the HEPA filter then place a new prefilter over  

     the HEPA cartridge.

5.  Place the top back on the filter.  Replace the handle and turn clockwise to tighten. Do not over-tighten the handle (D)

6.  Plug the unit in and turn it on.

Aromatherapy Packets (Service No. 49387)

Enjoy  aromatherapy with your Guardian Angel portable air filtration system. Now you can 

relax, entice or stimulate your mind and body while you breathe cleaner, healthier air! 

Simply unscrew and remove the handle, then drop an aromatherapy packet into the 

essence container (E). Replace the handle, turn on the unit and enjoy.

Ask your Authorized Aerus Consultant about aromatherapy or odor-destroying packets for 

your Guardian Angel air filtration system.

NOTE:     Aromatherapy packets are not recommended for people with severe                    

                 asthma or allergies. 

A
B C D

A. New B. Used C. Used D. Replace

NOTE:    As the HEPA filter captures particulates, it will darken over              

                time. Replace the HEPA filter when it darkens to example D.

FILTER REPLACEMENT & AROMATHERAPY

WARNING: Unplug the unit from the electrical outlet before replacing the filters. 
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LIMITED FIVE (5) YEAR WARRANTY

WHAT IS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY 

Aerus warrants the Lux Guardian Angel, to the consumer 
subject to the conditions below, against defects in 
workmanship or material, provided that the products 
are returned to an Aerus location within the following 
time periods: 

•   5 years from the date of purchase on the motor & fan

•   1 year from the date of purchase on all other parts     
     (except filters)

MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS

Failure to use and maintain your Lux Guardian Angel 
in accordance with your Owner’s Manual will void this 
warranty. Servicing your Lux Guardian Angel by parties 
other than an authorized Aerus location and/or using filters 
and parts other than genuine Aerus filters and parts will 
also void this warranty.

HOW TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE 

Upon contacting and returning, at consumer’s sole cost 
and expense, the product with proof of purchase (including 
purchase date) to an Aerus location within the above time 
period, Aerus will repair or replace and return the product, 
without charge and within a reasonable period of time, 
if its examination discloses any part to be defective in 
workmanship or material. If Aerus is unable to repair the 
product after a reasonable number of attempts, Aerus 
will provide either a refund of the purchase price or a 
replacement unit, at Aerus’s option. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY 

This product is intended for household use only. Ordinary 
wear and tear shall not be considered a defect in 
workmanship or material. These warranties do not apply 
for loss or damage caused by accident, fire, abuse, misuse, 
modification, misapplication, commercial use, or by any 
repairs other than those provided by an authorized Aerus 

location. 

EXCLUSION OF OTHER WARRANTIES AND 
CONDITIONS 

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, AERUS MAKES NO 
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. ALL 
OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED, INCLUDING ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

LIMITITATION OF LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

AERUS SHALL NOT IN ANY CASE BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING 
FROM BREACH OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
CONDITIONS, GUARANTEES OR REPRESENTATIONS, BREACH 
OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER LEGAL 
THEORY. Such excluded damages include, but are not 
limited to, loss of profits or revenue and loss of the use of 
the products.

FOR U.S. APPLICATION ONLY 

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you 
may also have other rights which vary from state to state. 
Some states do not allow limitations on warranties, or on 
remedies for breach. In such states, the above limitations 
may not apply to you.

FOR CANADIAN APPLICATION ONLY 

Exclusion of Subsequent Owners: Except as otherwise 
required by applicable legislation, this warranty is not 
transferable. This warranty gives you specific legal rights 
and you may also have other rights which vary from 
province to province. Some provinces and territories do not 
allow limitations on warranties, or on remedies for breach. 
In such provinces or territories, the above limitations may 
not apply to you.

If any provision of this warranty or part thereof is held by 
a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of 
the remaining provisions or parts thereof will not in any 
way be affected or impaired within the jurisdiction of 
that court. This entire warranty shall continue to be valid, 
legal and enforceable in any jurisdiction where a similar 
determination has not been made

This warranty is provided by:

Aerus LLC
300 East Valley Drive 
Bristol, VA 24201

SERVICE 
Every effort is made to ensure that the customers receive 
an up-to-date owner’s manual on the use of our products; 
however, from time to time, modifications to our products 
may, without notice, make the information contained herin 
subject to alteration. For the latest information, please call 
customer service at (800) 243-9078.

Customer should not repackage and ship the Lux Guardian Angel because irreparable damage can occur. For warranty service, 
please contact your Distributor or Customer Service at (800) 243-9078 for the address of the nearest service center.
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FCC Declaration of Conformity

Name: Aerus LLC

Model: C177A

Manufacturer: Aerus LLC

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY 

Aerus LLC 

300 East Valley Drive 

Bristol, VA 24201

Ph: 800.243.9078

Signature:___________________________

Printed Name: Andrew Eide

Title:   Vice President of Product Development  

and Manufacturing

Date: 3/12/19
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www.aerushome.com

Aerus LLC     |     300 East Valley Drive    |    Bristol, VA 24201    |    800.572.0502

Aerus Canada, Inc.     |     3480 Laird Road, Suite 2-5     |     Mississauga, ON L5L 5Y4

© Aerus LLC. All Rights Reserved
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For information regarding the use of this product please call Customer Service.

1-800-243-9078  (U.S.)
1-800-668-0763  (CANADA)

This equipment has been tested and found to 

comply with the limits for a class B digital device, 

prsuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 

designed to provide reasonable protection against 

harmful interference in a residential installation. 

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate 

radio frequency energy, and if not installed and 

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 

harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference 

will not occur in a particular installation. If this 

equipment does cause harmful interference to 

radio or television, which can be determined by 

turning the equipment off and on, the user is 

encouraged to try to correct the interference by 

one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment 

and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.

Consult the Independent  Contractor for help.
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VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE PRÉSENT MANUEL POUR OBTENIR  
LES INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION ET DE FONCTIONNEMENT CORRECTES.

Ce produit s’est mérité l’ÉTOILE ÉNERGÉTIQUE en rencontrant des normes strictes d’efficacité énergétiques 
établies par le EPA (Agence de protection de l’environnement des États-Unis). Le EPA des États-Unis ne 

certifie aucune réclame d’aucun manufacturier à propos de l’obtention d’un air plus sain en utilisant ce produit.

SYSTÈME DE PURIFICATION D'AIR
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PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT

Félicitations  pour votre achat d’un système portatif de filtration d’air HEPA Guardian Angel! 

Le Guardian Angel est un purificateur d’air portable à filtre HEPA véritable qui intègre 5 étapes de filtration afin de 
retirer de l’air 99,97 % des contaminants aussi petits que 0,3 micron. Parfait pour les espaces où vous passez le plus clair 
de votre temps, le Guardian Angel vous protège des effets nocifs de la pollution de l’air intérieur.

Un bon entretien de votre Guardian Angel vous assurera de nombreuses années de fidèles services et améliorera la 
qualité de l’air que vous respirez.

 

Dimensions :
• 47,6 cm x 25,4 cm

Poids :
• 4,2 kg

Débit D’air (pi3/min.) : 
• 15,8 – 40,3

Superficie Couverte :
• À vitesse élevée : 10 m2 = 2,8 changements       
       d’air par heure
  70 m2 = 0,2 changement d’air par heure
  92.9 m2 = 1,0 changement d’air par heur

Consommation Électrique :
• Faible – 16 W 
• Élevée – 28 W

Surface De L’hepa :
•  2,4 m2   

Classification :
• Appareil portatif de filtration de l’air 

entièrement scellé avec filtre portatif HEPA 
(filtre à haute efficacité

Moteur/Ventilateur :
• Conçu pour fonctionner sans arrêt
• Approuvé ETL

Commande :
• Commutateur à 3 positions, 2 vitesses

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

Repérez le numéro de série de votre nouveau Lux Guardian Angel et inscrivez-le ici. Conservez-le pour toute 
référence ultérieure

N ° de modèle ___________________________________________________________________________________

Numéro de série  ________________________________________________________________________________

date d'achat ____________________________________________________________________________________

Distributeur Aerus _______________________________________________________________________________

Numéro de téléphone du bureau du distributeur _____________________________________________________

Adresse du bureau du distributeur _________________________________________________________________

À COMPLÉTER ET À CONSERVER

Aerus se réserve le droit de changer ou de modifier 
toute spécification sans préavis.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
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IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT :   L'utilisation d'appareils électriques nécessite des précautions de base qu’il faut toujours prendre.

LIRE TOUTES CES CONSIGNES AVANT D’UTILISER LE SYSTÈME DE PURIFICATION D’AIR

Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure :

•  N’utiliser l’appareil que de la façon prescrite dans ce livret.

• Ne  pas tenter de réparer ou de régler un composant électrique ou mécanique du Guardian Angel. Communiquer avec 

le Service à la clientèle de Aerus a�n d’obtenir des renseignements au sujet de l’entretien de l’appareil.

• N’utiliser que les �ltres Guardian Angel autorisés.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur ou sur des surfaces mouillées.

• Ne  pas regarder directement la source de rayonnement ultra-violet se trouvant à l’intérieur de l’appareil lorsque celui-

ci est en marche. Ceci peut provoquer une a�ection oculaire.

• L’appareil n’est pas un jouet.  Une surveillance étroite s’impose lorsque l’appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou à 

proximité de ceux-ci.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si la �che ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé.  Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas 

normalement, s’il est tombé ou a été endommagé, laissé à l’extérieur ou échappé dans l’eau, le retourner à un centre de 

service.

• Ne  pas tirer ni transporter l’appareil par le cordon d’alimentation ou se servir du cordon comme d’une poignée. Ne pas 

fermer de porte sur le cordon ou tirer sur celui-ci le long de coins ou d’arêtes vives. Tenir le cordon à l’écart des surfaces 

chaudes.

• Pour débrancher l’appareil, tirer sur la �che et non sur le cordon d’alimentation.

• Ne pas manipuler l’appareil ou la �che avec les mains mouillées.

• Ne rien introduire dans les ori�ces de ventilation ou de sortie d’air.

• Tenir les ori�ces et les pièces mobiles loin des cheveux, des vêtements,  des doigts et autres parties du corps.

• Tout arrêter avant de débrancher l’appareil.

• Pour éviter les risques d’incendie et de décharge électrique, brancher directement l’appareil dans la prise électrique 

appropriée (voir la tension inscrite sur l’appareil) à l’aide du câble se trouvant sous l’appareil.

• Cet  appareil est doté d’une �che de mise à la terre (à trois broches) a�n de réduire les risques de décharge électrique. 

Cette �che ne pourra être introduite dans une prise de courant mise à la terre que dans un seul sens. S’il n’est pas 

possible d’entrer la �che dans la prise, communiquer avec un électricien quali�é a�n qu’il installe la prise appropriée. 

Ne tenter en aucune façon de modi�er la �che. Éviter d’utiliser des adaptateurs.

• L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé près de réservoir d’oxygène ou d’autres gaz in�ammables.

• Installer l’appareil loin du mur pour permettre à l’air de circuler librement à l’intérieur, autour et à l’extérieur de 

l’appareil.

Ce produit est conforme avec la concentration maximale permised’ozone de 0,050 parties par million par volume (ppmv) 
pendant une période de 24 heures. La Ligne directrice (2010) de Santé Canada recommande un niveau maximal d’exposition, 
basé sur un moyen de 8 heures, soit 0,020 ppmv ou moins dans une chambre de teste étanchée et contrôlée de 30 m3.

Conserver ces consignes
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

AERUS GUARDIAN ANGEL : FILTRATION EN CINQ ÉTAPES 

Étape 1 : Préfiltre lavable (Service no 49386)

Le  préfiltre prolonge la durée de vie du filtre HEPA† en retirant les plus grosses particules en suspension dans l’air 
avant que ces particules ne parviennent au filtre HEPA.  Nettoyez le préfiltre lorsque vous constatez qu’il est couvert de 
poussière. Voir page 6 pour les directives de nettoyage.  Remplacez le préfiltre s’il ne s’ajuste plus étroitement au filtre 
HEPA ou s’il est endommagé.

Étape 2 : Filtre HEPA (Service no 49385)

Le  filtre HEPA - Ayant une efficacité supérieure à 99,97% pour éliminer les particules dans l’air aussi minuscules que 0.3 
microns. Voir les directives de remplacement à la page 22.

Étape 3: Une couche de charbon enrobée de  TiO
2

La  cartouche filtre contient une couche de charbon pour retirer les produits chimiques domestiques que peuvent 
dégager les produits de nettoyages domestiques, peintures, solvants, tapis, meubles et autres matériaux contenant 
des substances chimiques. L’enrobage de dioxyde de titane (TiO

2
) réagit avec la lumière UV pour créer une oxydation 

photocatalytique.

Étape 4 : Lumière DEL UV 
Une réaction d’oxydation photocatalytique se produit quand la lumière UV frappe l’enrobage de dioxyde de titane (TiO

2
) 

à l’intérieur de la cartouche filtre pour éliminer les contaminants dangereux dans l’environnement.

Étape 5: Ionisation négative 
Finalement,  une ionisation négative se produit et charge les particules afin qu’elles s’agglutinent, les rendant ainsi plus 

facile à retirer de l’air.

Filtre HEPA

Préfiltre lavable

Couche  de charbon

Enrobage de  TiO2

Lumières DEL UV
Ioniseur négatif
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NETTOYAGE DU LUX GUARDIAN ANGEL : 

1.  Utilisez  un chiffon doux pour nettoyer votre appareil.  

2.  Vous pouvez également utiliser un produit de nettoyage non abrasif. 

NETTOYAGE DU PRÉFILTRE GUARDIAN ANGEL : 

1.  Nettoyer le préfiltre lorsque vous constatez qu'il est couvert de poussière. 

2.  Lavez-le dans votre machine à laver le linge au cycle délicat ou à la main en eau chaude additionnée de détersif. 

3.  Laissez sécher complètement, à l'air, avant de le remplacer.

4.  Remplacez le préfiltre s’il ne s'ajuste plus étroitement au filtre HEPA ou s’il est endommagé.

DIRECTIVE DE FONCTIONNEMENT :

1.  Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise mise à la terre et allumez l’appareil en tournant le bouton 
d’utilisation facile d’un clic vers la droite pour la vitesse basse et de deux clics pour la vitesse élevée.

2. Le voyant bleu de fonctionnement scintillera, indiquant que l’appareil fonctionne.

3. Utilisez la vitesse élevée pour un premier nettoyage rapide de l’air ou pour l’air très pollué.

4. Après le nettoyage initial, ajustez à la vitesse la plus confortable pour vous et votre environnement.

REMARQUE:    la  première fois que vous utilisez votre appareil Guardian Angel , laissez-le fonctionner à grande vitesse  
pendant plusieurs heures avant de l’utiliser dans une pièce. Cela donne la chance à l’appareil de soulever           
la poussière et de l’emprisonner dans le filtre. Il est également bon de passer l’aspirateur dans la pièce 
et d’épousseter avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois. Après la période initiale de nettoyage, 
laissez l’appareil fonctionner continuellement.  Laissez-le fonctionner à sa vitesse maximale pour en tirer 
le meilleur rendement possible.

FONCTIONNEMENT ET  MAINTENANCE

EMPLACEMENT RECOMMANDÉ

•     Placez dans un lieu qui permet à l’air de circuler 
librement, dans, hors et autour de l’appareil. La 
distance minimale acceptable d’un autre objet est 
de 4 po ou 10 cm.

•    Placez l’appareil sur un bureau à linge ou de travail  
     ou sur tout autre meuble solide.

Poignée

Bouton de commande 
à 2 vitesses

Voyant bleu de 
fonctionnement

Cartouche 
filtre HEPA 

avec préfiltre

AVERTISSEMENT :   Ne placez pas l'appareil :
•   Sur ou près d’objets mous comme un matelas ou des rideaux
•   Près de sources de chaleur comme des radiateurs, foyers ou poêles
•   Près de zones mouillées comme les salles de bain ou de lavage où il pourrait être en contact avec de l’eau
•   À l’extérieur

AVERTISSEMENT :    Il ne faut pas s'asseoir sur l'appareil ni déposer des objets lourds sur ce dernier

AVERTISSEMENT :   Il faut prévenir toute infiltration d'eau dans le filtre et dans le logement où se trouvent le moteur  
      et le ventilateur

AVERTISSEMENT :  Débranchez l'appareil de la prise électrique avant d'utiliser un linge mouillé pour le nettoyer.
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Remplacement du préfiltre (Service no 49386)

1.  Éteignez l’appareil et débranchez-le.
2.  Dévissez l a poignée sur le dessus de l’appareil en tournant vers la gauche (sens antihoraire) de plusieurs tours, jusqu’à 

ce qu’elle puisse être soulevée. (A)
3.  Soulevez le couvercle et la cartouche du filtre HEPA. (B)
4.  Retirez le préfiltre usagé. Suivez les directives de nettoyage de la page 4 ou, si nécessaire, jetez-le avec soin dans un sac 

de plastique.
5.  Placez le préfiltre nettoyé ou un préfiltre neuf sur la cartouche filtre afin qu’il s’y ajuste et recouvre le treillis de métal. (C)
6.  Replacez  la cartouche filtre HEPA dans l’appareil, puis replacez le couvercle sur le filtre. Remettez en place la poignée et 

tournez-la dans le sens horaire pour la serrer. Ne serrez pas trop la poignée. (D) 

7.  Branchez l’appareil et mettez-le en marche.

Remplacement de la cartouche filtre HEPA (Service no 49385)

1.  Éteignez l’appareil et débranchez-le.
2.  Dévissez  la poignée sur le dessus de l’appareil en tournant vers la gauche (sens antihoraire) de plusieurs tours, jusqu’à ce 

qu’elle puisse être soulevée. (A)
3.  Soulevez le couvercle et la cartouche filtre. Retirez le préfiltre et le treillis de métal. Jetez la cartouche filtre. (B)
4.  Remplacez-la avec une nouvelle cartouche filtre HEPA. Placez le treillis de métal sur le filtre HEPA puis placez un nouveau 

préfiltre sur la cartouche HEPA.
5.  Replacez  le couvercle sur le filtre. Remettez en place la poignée et tournez-la dans le sens horaire pour la serrer. Ne 

serrez pas trop la poignée. (D)
6.  Branchez l’appareil et mettez-le en marche.

TROUSSE D’AROMATHÉRAPIE (Service No. 49387)

Le système portatif de filtration d’air Guardian Angel  vous permet de profiter d’une 
aromathérapie.  Vous pouvez désormais vous détendre, inciter ou stimuler votre cerveau et 
votre corps tout en respirant un air plus propre et meilleur pour la santé!  

Il suffit de dévisser et de retirer la poignée, puis de déposer un sachet d’aromathérapie dans le 
contenant à essence (E). Replacez la poignée, mettez l’appareil en marche et détendez-vous. 

Demandez à votre conseiller(e) expert(e) autorisé(e) d’Aerus de vous donner des renseignements 
sur l’aromathérapie ou sur les sachets destructeurs d’odeurs pour vos systèmes portatifs de 

filtration d’air Guardian Angel 

REMARQUE:  les sachets d’aromathérapie ne sont pas recommandés pour ceux et celles qui 
souffrent de graves problèmes d’asthme ou d’allergies.

A
B C D

A. Neuf B. Utilisé C. Utilisé D. Remplacer
REMARQUE:   À mesure que le filtre retient les particules, il deviendra 

de plus en plus sale et foncé. Remplacez le filtre HEPA 
lorsqu’il parvient au stade D.

REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE ET AROMATHÉRAPIE 

AVERTISSEMENT :   Débranchez l'appareil de la prise électrique avant de remplacer les filtres. 
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 5 ANS

CE QUI EST COUVERT PAR LA GARANTIE 

Ce qui est couvert par la garantie - Aerus garantit le 
Guardian Angel, au consommateur contre tout défaut de 
matériau ou de fabrication, sous réserve des conditions 
ci-dessous et que le produit visé soit retourné à un 
établissement Aerus à l’intérieur de cette période de temps :

•     ans à partir de la date d’achat pour le  groupe moteur-
ventilateur

•    1 an à partir de la date d’achat pour toutes les autres 
pièces (excepté les filtres

EXIGENCES D’ENTRETIEN

 Utiliser et entretenir votre Guardian Angel en n’observant 
pas les directives données dans le manuel de l’utilisateur 
annulera la garantie. Faire réparer ou entretenir votre 
Guardian Angel par un tiers non autorisé et/ou utiliser des 
filtres ou autres pièces que les filtres et pièces d’origine 
Aerus annulera aussi la garantie.

COMMENT EXERCER CETTE GARANTIE 

Sur appel à un établissement Aerus et retour du produit 
à ce dernier, (avec preuve d’achat comportant la date de 
cet achat), aux frais exclusifs du consommateur et dans le 
délai prescrit ci-dessus, Aerus réparera ou remplacera et 
retournera le produit sans frais et dans un délai normal, si 
son examen révèle un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication. 
Si, après un nombre raisonnable de tentatives, Aerus n’est 
pas en mesure de réparer le produit, elle en remboursera le 
prix d’achat ou elle le remplacera, à son gré.

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE 

Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique seulement. 
L’usure normale n’est pas considérée comme un défaut de 
matériau ou de fabrication. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas 
en cas de pertes ou de dommages résultant d’un accident, 
d’un incendie, d’un usage impropre, abusif ou anormal, d’une 
modification, d’un usage commercial, ou encore de toute 
réparation faite ailleurs qu’à un établissement Aerus agréé.

EXCLUSION D’AUTRES GARANTIES ET 
CONDITIONS 

SOUS RÉSERVE DES DISPOSITIONS PRÉVUES AUX 
PRÉSENTES, AERUS N’ÉNONCE AUCUNE REPRÉSENTATION 
OU GARANTIE ET, EN OUTRE, DÉCLINE EXPRESSÉMENT 
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE 
CE SOIT,  EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE 
GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE 
CONVENANCE À UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

LIMITE DE RESPONSABILITÉ À L’ÉGARD DES DOMMAGES 
PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS

AERUS DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ À L’ÉGARD 
DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS, ACCESSOIRES OU 
INDIRECTS RÉSULTANT DU NON-RESPECT DES GARANTIES, 
CONDITIONS OU REPRÉSENTATIONS EXPRESSES 
OU IMPLICITES, D’UNE VIOLATION DE CONTRAT, DE 
NÉGLIGENCE OU D’AUTRES THÉORIES JURIDIQUES. Ces 
dommages exclus comprennent, sans s’y limiter, la perte de 
profits ou de revenus, et la perte de jouissance du produit.

DISPOSITIONS APPLICABLES AUX ÉTATS-UNIS 
SEULEMENT

Cette garantie confère des droits juridiques précis qui 
peuvent être complétés par d’autres droits variant d’un 
État à l’autre. Certains États ne permettent pas de limiter 
les garanties ou les recours en cas de non-respect. Dans 
ces États, les dispositions limitatives ci-dessus peuvent 
être sans effet.

DISPOSITIONS APPLICABLES AU CANADA SEULEMENT 

Exclusion des propriétaires subséquents : Sauf disposition 
contraire dans les lois applicables, cette garantie n’est pas 
transférable. Cette garantie confère des droits juridiques 
précis qui peuvent être complétés par d’autres droits 
variant d’une province à l’autre. Certaines provinces 
et certains territoires ne permettent pas de limiter les 
garanties ou les recours en cas de non-respect.  Dans 
ces provinces ou territoires, les dispositions limitatives 
ci-dessus peuvent être sans effet.

Si une cour compétente prononce quelque disposition de 
cette garantie totalement ou partiellement invalide, illégale 
ou Inapplicable, les autres dispositions demeurent valides, 
légales et applicables, et ne sont en aucun cas modifiées ou 
atténuées dans le cadre de la compétence de cette cour. La 
garantie entière continue d’être valide, légale et applicable 
dans toute juridiction ne s’étant pas prononcée de façon 
similaire.

Cette garantie est fournie par :

Aerus LLC
300 East Valley Drive 
Bristol, VA 24201

SERVICE 
Tous les efforts sont mis en œuvre pour que les clients 
reçoivent le manuel d’instructions actualisé de leurs 
produits; néanmoins, il peut arriver que des modifications 
de nos produits effectuées sans préavis rendent les 
informations contenues dans la présente sujettes à 
modification. Pour obtenir les dernières informations, 
visitez notre site internet.

Le client ne doit pas réemballer et expédier l’unité Lux Guardian Angel pour éviter d’éventuels dégâts irréparrables. Pour le 
service de garantie, veuillez contacter votre distributeur ou le service clientèle au (800) 243-9078 pour connaître l'adresse du 
centre de service le plus proche.
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FCC Declaration of Conformity

Nom : Aerus LLC

Model: C177A

Fabricant : Aerus LLC

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règles 
de la FCC.

PARTIE RESPONSABLE

Aerus LLC 

300 East Valley Drive 

Bristol, VA 24201

Tél : 800.243.9078

Signature:___________________________

Nom en lettres moulées : Andrew Eide

Titre :   Vice President of Product Development  

and Manufacturing

Date: 3/12/19
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www.aerushome.com

Aerus LLC     |     300 East Valley Drive    |    Bristol, VA 24201    |    800.572.0502

Aerus Canada, Inc.     |     3480 Laird Road, Suite 2-5     |     Mississauga, ON L5L 5Y4

© Aerus LLC. Tous droits réservés.

Pour de plus amples renseignements concernant l'utilisation de cet appareil, veuillez 
contacter le service à la clientèle.

1 800 243-9078  (U.S.)
1 800 668-0763  (CANADA)

Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux 

limites relatives à un appareil numérique de 

classe B, en vertu de la section 15 des règles de la 

FCC.  Ces normes sont conçues pour assurer une 

protection raisonnable contre les interférences 

néfastes dans les environnements domestiques.  

Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre de 

l’énergie radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et 

utilisé conformément aux consignes, peut entrainer 

des interférences néfastes aux communications 

radio.  Toutefois, nous ne pouvons pas garantir que 

des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 

installation particulière.  Si cet équipement entraine 

des interférences néfastes à la radio ou la télévision 

(ce qui peut être détecté en éteignant et rallumant 

l’équipement), l’utilisateur est invité à interrompre 

cette interférence en prenant l’une ou plusieurs des 

mesures suivantes :

Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.

Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le 

récepteur.

Connectez l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit 

différent de celui auquel est connecté le récepteur 

et connecté.

Consultez l'entrepreneur indépendant pour obtenir 

de l'aide.
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